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DECISION AND ORDER 

On November 18, 1998, Local 287 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the 
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor 
Board) alleging that the New Haven Board of Education (the Employer or Board of 
Education) had violated § 7-470(a)(4) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA 
or the Act) by failing to abide by a settlement agreement reached in resolution of Case 
No. MPP-19,029. After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came 
before the Labor Board for a formal hearing on September 22, 1999, at which both 
parties appeared, were represented by counsel and were given full opportunity to adduce 
evidence, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to make argument. Both parties 
submitted post hearing briefs, the last of which was received by the Labor Board on 
January 27, 2000.1 

Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law, and we issue the following order. 

1 Due to an inadvertent error, the Union did not submit its brief in this matter until January 27, 2000, one 
week after the due date. The Labor Board accepted the Union’s brief over the objection of the Board of 
Education. 



FINDINGS OF FACT


1. The Board of Education is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
material times has been the exclusive collective bargaining representative of a bargaining 
unit of the Board of Education employees in the job classifications listed in Appendices 
A and B of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement. (Ex. 2). 

3. The Union and the Board of Education are parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement with effective dates of July 1, 1995 to June 30, 2000. (Ex. 2). Article 11 of the 
collective bargaining agreement sets forth the steps of the grievance procedure, and 
Article 12 sets forth the manner in which unresolved grievances are to be submitted to 
arbitration. 

4. Section 1 of Article 12 of the collective bargaining agreement provides as 
follows: 

Section 1 

In order to be considered, a request by the Union for arbitration must be 
received by the Board or its representatives within twenty (20) calendar 
days from the date of decision at Step (3)(c) of the Grievance Procedure. 
Grievances not appealed within this time shall be considered to have been 
withdrawn. 

5. In April, 1997, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint with the Labor 
Board (Case No. MPP-19,029), alleging that the Board of Education had refused to meet 
and answer grievances in a timely manner. On November 7, 1997, the parties reached a 
settlement of that matter which provided as follows: 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

In full settlement of Case No. MPP-19,029 the New Haven Board of 
Education and Local 287, Council 4, AFSCME agree as follows: 

1. All time limits of grievances filed before November 7, 1997 are hereby 
waived. 

2. The Union shall provide the Board with a list of all pending grievances. 

3. The parties agree to make a reasonable effort to process pending 
grievances as soon as possible. 
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4. In consideration of the above Local 287, Council 4, AFL-CIO 
withdraws the above referenced complaint. 

11/7/97 
Date 

s/Charles Deafenbaugh s/James Castelot 

New Haven Board of Education Local 287, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO


(Ex. 1).


6. After the agreement was signed, the Board of Education was given additional 
time to respond at Step 3 to certain grievances that the Union had filed before November 
7, 1997. Once the Union received the third step answers on the outstanding grievances, it 
took more than the 20 days provided for in the contract to request arbitration on certain of 
the grievances. (Exs. 16 and 20). At least one of the grievances was filed for arbitration 
within twenty days of the third step answer. (Ex. 20). 

7. By several letters dated October 21, 1998 and November 10, 1998, the Board of 
Education claimed to the Connecticut State Board of Mediation and Arbitration that 15 of 
the grievances scheduled for arbitration as referenced in Finding of Fact #6 would be 
opposed by the Board of Education as non-arbitrable on the basis of the Union=s alleged 
failure to comply with the 20 day time limitation for filing arbitration claims as set forth 
in Article 12 of the collective bargaining agreement. (Exs. 4 - 12). 

8. After a hearing held on September 15, 1998, a panel of the State Board of 
Mediation and Arbitration issued an Award in arbitration case no. 9798-A-830 (grievance 
number 287-35-97 (See Ex. 7)), dated October 20, 1998, in which it found that the Union 
had not filed for arbitration in a timely fashion according to the time requirements of 
Article 12 of the collective bargaining agreement. (Ex. 17).2  The Union did not appear 
at the arbitration hearing nor did it file a brief. The settlement of the prohibited practice 
complaint in Case No. MPP-19,029 was not considered by the arbitration panel. 

9. Pursuant to the request of the parties, the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration 
extended the brief filing dates for the remaining cases challenged by the Board of 
Education as non-arbitrable, due to the pendency of the instant prohibited practice 
complaint. (Ex. 19). 

2 Although the arbitration award contains the case no. 9798-A-830, it clearly concerns grievance number 
287-35-97 which was also assigned the arbitration case no. 9798-A-1159. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1. The failure to abide by a settlement agreement concerning a prohibited practice 
complaint constitutes a failure to bargain in good faith under Section 7-470(a)(4) of the 
Act. 

2. The Board of Education breached the settlement agreement in Case No. MPP-
19,029 and violated the Act by its argument to the State Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration that certain grievances filed by the Union on or before November 7, 1997 
were untimely filed for arbitration. 

DISCUSSION 

It is well settled that a party violates its duty to bargain in good faith by failing to 
abide by the settlement of a prohibited practice complaint. City of Waterbury, Decision 
No. 3312 (1995). 

In these cases, our task is clear: 

In determining whether such a violation has occurred, we look to the terms 
of the settlement agreement, interpret them and determine whether the 
respondent’s actions constitute compliance with the agreement as we 
interpret it. Waterbury, supra quoting State of Connecticut (Southbury 
Training School), Decision No. 3197 (1994). 

We apply an objective standard in determining whether there has been compliance. We 
will not find a valid defense that a party=s action or inaction, which departs from our 
interpretation is based on a party’s good faith or plausible interpretation of that 
settlement. City of Waterbury, supra. 

In this matter, the parties dispute whether the settlement agreement waived the 
requirement in Article 12 of the collective bargaining agreement that all grievances must 
be filed to arbitration within 20 days of the Step 3 answer. We conclude that the Union=s 
interpretation of the settlement agreement is correct. The plain language of the 
agreement states that all time limits of grievances filed before November 7, 1997 are 
waived. There is an obvious connection and relationship between Articles 11 and 12 of 
the collective bargaining agreement, in that requests for arbitration must be received 
within 20 calendar days of the Step Three answer. Arbitration is the last step in the 
grievance procedure. The settlement agreement does not differentiate between 
Agrievance processing” and the arbitration procedure; all time limits of grievances filed 
before November 7, 1997 were waived. Because one grievance was filed for arbitration 
within the contract=s time limits does not constitute a waiver on the part of the Union nor 
does it give credence to the Employer=s position. Similarly, the arbitration award finding 
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merit to the Board of Education’s timeliness argument in one case, based solely on the 
terms of the collective bargaining agreement, does not foreclose the Union from pursuing 
the instant complaint under MERA because the settlement agreement extending the 
grievance time limits was not considered. Nor does it prohibit this panel from rendering 
a decision finding that the Board of Education failed to abide by the terms of the 
settlement agreement in a prohibited practice case. That determination is solely within 
the Labor Board’s jurisdiction. 

Therefore, we order that the Board of Education be prohibited from presenting, in 
arbitration, a Atimeliness@ defense to any grievance filed prior to November 7, 1997. 
Grievance Number 287-35-97 may be resubmitted to arbitration. 

ORDER 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the New Haven Board of Education: 

I.	 Cease and desist from failing to abide by the settlement agreement in Case 
No. MPP-19,029. 

II.	 Take the following affirmative steps which we find will effectuate the 
purposes of the Act: 

1.	 Withdraw from consideration before the State Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration any arguments concerning the timeliness of grievances 
filed by the Union on or before November 7, 1997; 

2.	 Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) 
consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place 
where the employees of the bargaining unit customarily assemble, a 
copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety. 

3.	 Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in 
the Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, 
Connecticut within thirty days of the receipt of this Decision and 
Order of the steps taken by the New Haven Board of Education to 
comply herewith. 
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CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

John H. Sauter 
John H. Sauter 
Chairman 

Wendella A. Battey 
Wendella A. Battey 
Board Member 

David C. Anderson 
David C. Anderson 
Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 14th 
day of June, 2000 to the following:


Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.

Gagne & Associates

1260 Silas Deane Highway

Wethersfield, Connecticut 06109


Attorney Rae Vann

New Haven Board of Education

54 Meadow Street

New Haven, Connecticut 06513


James Castelot, Staff Representative

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051


Dr. Reginald Mayo, Superintendent of Schools

New Haven Board of Education

54 Meadow Street

New Haven, Connecticut 06513


Attorney Susan Creamer

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051
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______________________________

Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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